i
17 Oral Answers '~ ASADHA 17, 1899 (SAKA) Oral Answers 18

fixed deposit account and drew a higher rate of interest. He took the loan at 3.5 per cent interest but by depositing the same in a fixed deposit he drew the interest at 9 to 11 per cent. J

MR. SPEAKER: [ shall not allow this. = 'You~' are making a speech instead of putting the qugstion.

SHRI DINESH JOARDER: I
want to know whether the man of his conduct should be kept in the Bank Administration whereas 3 man of conduct in what is required in the administration of the bank. Whether this man should be allowed to continue? (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: There is no question there. So, we take up the next question,

Loan granted by Central Bank of India to Kohinoor Mills, Bombay

+
*388. SHRI oM PRAKASH
TYAGI
DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT.
Will the Minister of FINANCE

AND REVENUE AND BANKING
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Centra] Bank of India had given a loan of Rs. 25 crores to the Kohinoor Mills Company Limited, Bombay without the prior sanction of the Bank’s Board and against the rules of the Reserve Bank;

(b) when was the loan given and how mugh amount thereof has been v2covered; .

(c) the names of the officers who violateq the rules;

(d) the action taken againsy the officers guilty of negligence; and

(e) the steps which are being taken to realise the amount?

—

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) to (e).
A statement is lai@d on the Table of the House. '

Statement

The Kohinoor Mills Co Ltd. Bombay has been a client of the Central Bank of India since 1957 and has been extended credit facilities from time to time. The mill company employs about 8,000 workers.

Since the latter half of 1974, the company has been experiencing serious financial difficulties. The Bank has been trying to nurse it back into health and in the course of this process, it has alsg used its position to make important changes in the management. As a result of these changes jn management effected in June, 1976, there has been an improvement in the financial position of the mills, .

These facilities have been"granted by the Bank with the knowledge of, and authorisation by, its Board of Directors. The position of the account has also been communicated, from time to time, to the Reserve Bank of India for the purpose of credit authorisation.

Certain allegations have however been made against the Bank in regard to these facilities to the company. Government of India had requested the Reserve Bank of India to look into the matter. A preliminary report has now been received from the Reserve Bank of India.

As regards the details of the account in accordance with the practices and usages customary among bankers and also in conformity with section 13(1) of the Banking Companies (Acquisition & Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1970 any information relating to the affairs of constituents is not to be divulged.
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“The position of the account has also been communicated, from time to time, to the Reserve Bank of India for the purpose of credit authorisation.”
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SHRI H. M. PATBL: Sir, I will give whatever information I can to satisfy the hon’ble Member, First, it has been mentioned in the statement itself;

“These facilities have been granted by the Bank with the knowledge of, and authorisation by, its Board of Directors. The question of the account has also been communicated from time to time, to the Re serve Bank of India for the purpose of credit authorisation.”

That means the Reserve Bank has been kept informed. The position is this account has been going on since 1956. The Kohinoor Mills is a public limited company incorporated in 1896 and has three cotton textile manufacturing units in Bombay with an installed spindle capacity of 1.30 lakh and 1960 looms. The average turnover of the mill was between 13 and 16 crores upto 1974. The average labour force is. 8000 workers. The Kapadia group are in contro] by holding 57 per cent of the share capital directly including shares held through badla transactions by Magan Lal Chhagan Lal Pvt. Ltd., the Investment Company of Kapadias. The affairs of the mill were satisfactory upto mid 1974 when the mill started incurring losses which progressively increased both due to inept management and the general worsening of the fortunes of the textile industry. The year 1974 closed with a loss of Rs. 32 lakhs for the mill. From January, 1975 to March 1977, i.e., for the 27 months the mills incurred a loss of Rs. 12.38 crores which were financed entirely from increase in bank borrowings. 71t is this which seems to be agitating the Hon’ble
Members.

Losses by a manufacturing uni{ are reflected in erosion of margins available to banks on current assets and continued losses result in the current liabilities and even the secureq short term loans exceeding the current assets. This 1is precisely what has happened in the case of Kohinoor Mills Ltd. The mill maintaing a cash credit account with the Central Bank of India. The present account was started on December 15, 1976. Upto December 15, 1976 the Mil] had a cash credit account which showeq a total drawal of Rs, 15.96 crores. From 16th
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December 1976 a new account was opened. The drawal in the new ac-
<ount upto 31st May 1977 is Rs. 1.62
crores. Excluding about 1 crore from this on account of certain adjustments the tota] outstanding is Rs. 16.44 crores as against the value of stocks less margin of Rs. 5.89 crores. The acccunt thus shows a deficit as on 31st May 1977 of roughly Rs. 10.5 crores in current assets. Statement No. I and IT show the account of Kohinoor Mills Ltd., with the Central Bank of India.
I do not have more figures. If more figures are required, I can give them,

According to the Bank, it constantly monitored the progressive decline in the condition of Kohinoor Mills from January 1975 onwards. It sought to bring about management changes to improve the situation. Thus, in September 1975 at the instance of the Bank, the term of Shri Neemji Bhai Kapadia, Managing Director, was not renewed. Soon thereafter the guarantee of Magan Lal Chhagan Lal Pvt.
Limiteq was obtained. This Company is the investment company of Kapadias who were the persons in control of Kohinoor Millg Ltd. till June 1976

In November 1975, the Tata Economic Consultancy Services were engaged by the Bank for carrying out a detailed techno-study of the company.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Who recommended?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The Tata Consultant recommended. The report of the consultant recommended that for retrieval of company's fortunes a change in the management was required. The bank was able to use its claim over 35 per cent of the share capital as a handle to bring about changes in management because this holding plus the 15 per cent holding by the LIC gave the Central Bank voting control over 50 per cent of the share capital. The Bank was able to pressurise the management into making far reaching management changes and it ig the view of the Bank that since July 197¢ the mill is being run by the newly constituted professional management. (Interruptions).

AN HON. MEMBER: It is a statement. It is not a reply.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: If you kindly see the question.. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: First you will have to sit down now. Anybody cannot get up and shout (Interruptions).
If everybody does that will there be any order in this House? You will have to ask when your chance comes.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The guestion is put in such a form that it makes it necessary for me to give a long explanation. The question reads “Whether the Central Bank of India had made a loan of Rs. 25 crores to the Kohinoor Mills.” The answer would be—if I interpret it strictly—‘No’. But that wil]l not be correct. (Interruptions). ~—

MR. SPEAKER. If you are interrupting like this, you will not get any answer

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that it is a running account. This is what I wanted to say. So, there is no question of giving a loan of a large sum as Rs. 25 crores at any one point of time.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:. What is the present outstanding?

SHRI H. M, PATEL: I will tell you.
The present oustanding is Rs. 16.45 crores. In addition to that there is Rs. 3.5 crores on Bills. These are self-liquidating.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Tyagi, Will you kindly put your second question?

st AW www @Rl ¢ AT qEer
AT FT &Y A" g wrar §
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI). These are contradictory attitudes. When details are given, they say full details are not given. When they are furnished, they say it is a round-about reply. What
-ig this? I do not know.

=t wW SwTw R ST Qg wEy
¢ & sufzar ofE & & @==
g Frafear arefa fafade & sraiaest
¥ ¥ oF § o7 S arefa ¥ 25 "M@
Faow fogmE?amagavifs
o A & Fw dww &%
F AR 25 FAT AT F MW
YA @ § A frad v fadw
9T fadw Zar <@ & fF famm wwfa & qE WU | @ E AfF §F I dan
@r°?

SHRI H. M. PATEIL: Sir, although it does not arise from this question it is true that Mr, Sudhir Kapadia is believed to have contributed some shares in Maruti. Mr. Sudhir Kapadia is not necessary a person whose reputation in these matters has been satisfactory. But there is also another company in which he has been involved, which is also causing concern to us.

(Interruptions)

As far as the question of pressure is concerned, whether there was any pre-
sure at that time or pot—I cannot gsay because I was not here then. Here was a mill which had 30090 workers and it was a very sound concern. A decision was taken to nurse it and revive it anq make it a profitable unit as it was before. It was with this object that the loans were given. I am not in g position to say whether there was any other pressure or not.
(Interruptions). I am not defending anything. I am trying to give you the facts as they are known to me. If I give you facts which you do not like, you should not say I am defending something.
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DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
The Finance Minister said that RBI authorisation was taken and the Board of Directors also were consulted, This is a half truth, suppressio veri. May I know whether around 19th January 1976 the RBI wrote to the Central Bank of India in the following manner:—

“....in respect of your bank’s af:-
plication to us for authorising the additiona] credit limits, sanctioned by the bank in favour of the above company. In this connection, we observe that your bank hag already allowed the authorised credit limits to the extent of the company of Rs. 4.75 crores, with your bank to the extent of Rs. 10.10 crores without obtaining our prior authorisation under the Credit Authorisation Scheme. Although your bank had adduced certain reasons for the above, we have to advise that your bank should avoid such violations of the scheme in future.”

In view of this, will the hon. minister
_tell the House whether proper authorisation as required by the RBI rules wag obtained from time to time? Our information is that RBI authorisation and taking into confidence the Board of Directors were done only up to the limit of Rs. 4.75 crores. Thereafter, the borrowings increased to, Rs. 25 crores and the subsequent borrowings were without proper authorisation of the RBI and only being ratified by the Board of Directors but the order of the Board of Directors was not taken. Is it true?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The hon. member evidently has access to more reliable information than myself. My sources are the RBI and Central Bank.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: You should extend your sources of infor mation.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Thank you; I wilj take your advice. Presumbly you are meaning that I should come to you for information!
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The present regulations regarding credit authorisation are that where the aggregate financia] assistance from the banking system to a party exceeds Rs. 2 crores, credit authorisation from the Reserve Bank is required. For every subsequent increase, the prior authorisation of the RBI is necessary.
Though the Central Bank has not in any formal manner obtaineg any credit authorisation over and above the limit of Rs. 4.75 lakhs it has been keeping the Reserve Bank jnformed of developments in the account and the position of the outstandings therein.
‘There have also been meetings between the Central Bank officials and the Reserve Bank to discuss the whole question. We have now asked the Reserve Bank to go into the entire question and to submit a report about the situation of this account of this textile company. The Reserve Bank has pot yei been able to complete its investigation.
But when they complete it, we shall go into the matter.

SHRI K. MALLANNA.: In para 3 of the statement it is said:

“These facilities have been granted by the Bank with the knowledge of, and authorisation by, its Board of Directors. The position of the account has also been communicated from time to time, to the Reserve Bank of India for the purpose of credit authorisation.”

The question is whether the Central Bank of India hag given a loan of Rs. 25 crores to the Kohinoor Mills Company Limited Bombay, without the prior sanction of the Bank’s Board and against the rules of the Reserve Bank. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether the sanction of loan is in contravention of the rules of the Reserve Bank of India, and what is the reaction of the Reserve Bank.

,

~ SHRI H. M. PATEL: Sir, I have already replied to this question. The authorisation of the Reserve Bank has been taken. So there is no question of the reaction of the Reserve Bank.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: But you said no formal sanction has been obtained?

(Interruptions)

SHRI H. M. PATEL: When I have saig that the authorisation has been taken I mean it has heen taken.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
The hon. Minisler was pleased to say that when they exceeded the limit of Rs. 4.75 crores, they did hold consultations with the officials of the Reserve Bank of India although there was no proper authorisation. Now, the question is when these consultations took place with the Reserve Bank of India and their officials, why dig not the Reserve Bank take objection to this?
Why did they not act against this?
Now, they say that the Reserve Bank of India would go into the matter.
When they were seizerd of that matter even informally, why did they not take action in this matter when that limit was being exceeded?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I can only tell the hon. Member that these are precisely the questions which I am now asking the Reserve Bank. That is why I have asked them to go into it and give me the explanation. But I must at this stage, tell you what the position is. .

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
There is a clear case of dereliclion on the part of the Reserve Bank because the Reserve Bank of India was kept informed by thé bank concernad.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI. There are seven such complaints. Therefore, the Reserve Bank's Governor has gone and a new man has been put in. -

SHRI VINODBHAI B. SHETH: 1
would like to ask one guéstion. (In=
terruptions) N ) - -
. MR, SPEAKER: Order now. .It is impossible ‘to manage. This laughing ond shouting is not going to help. Tt will bring down the dignity of the House. By this you think you are doing a great thing, but the dignity of the House is being brought down.
I am calling one by one. You have already taken 40 minutes on this question. You still want to get up and ask questions. The answer may not be satisfactory, but then there are other methods. You can have a discussion on this some day. But I may tell you that this is bringing down the dignity of the House. It is not proper. One by one you can ask questions. If you are not satisfied. you can have a discussion or something like that later on. But this is not good.

SHRI VINODBHAI B. SHETH: 1
would like to know whether the Reserve Bank or Central Bank had taken any hypothecation or security from that Company and what are the findings of the Tata Consultancy Service?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that the account may be said to be overdrawn to the extent of Rs. 10-1/2 crores in current assets because the current assets of the Mills etc. are up to Rs. 5.89 crores.

MR SPEAKER: Rs. 10-1/2 crores are unsecured?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Yes.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The hon.
Finance Minister and the hon. Prime Minister said that the matter had been entrusteq to the Reserve Bank of India to enquire and enlighten the new ‘Government. In that context, may I ask the hon. Finance Minister to tell this House clearly whether the present Reserve Bank Governor Mr. Narasimham_ til] recently was the Secretary of the Banking Department? Is it not a fact that in every Board of the nationalized bank, there is one representative from the Reserve Bank of India, ang one representative from the Department of Banking; and in view of that the Governor of the Reserve Bank and the Secretary (Banking) and their predecessors. in order to protect their own skins will be hiding, mote than gui‘ding us in this matter? In the circumstances, will the hon. Prime Minister and the Finance Minister think over it and institute a probe by persons who are unconnected with this affair altogether?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: (Government is very conscious of all these things, and is trying to see that all these things are changeq in a proper manner,

.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Deposits Received by Allahabag Bank From Kangra Cooperative Bank Limited, Himachal Pradesh

S.N.Q. 14. SHRI SATISH AGAR-
WAL:
SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Allahabad Bank, Parliament Street, New Delhi received Deposits of Rs. 6.45 crores from Kangra Co-operative Bank Ltd., Himachal Pradesh, between December, 1976 and March, 1977 at the interest rate of 174 per cent per annum against the stipulated rate of interest of 12.} pef cent fixed by R.B.L;

(b) whether more than a lakhs of rupees was paid as brokerage for getting loans in violation of Reserve
Bank Rules;

(c) whether Allahabad Bank gave crores of rupees to Punjab and Sindh Bank Ltd., New Delhi during the last six months; if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the outstanding ba-

" lance against Punjab and Sindh Bank

as on 30th May, 1977 was Rs. 3.44
crores against which receipts for only Rs. 95 lakhs were available with Allahabad Bank on 30th May, 1977; and

(e) if so, what action has been taken against the officers who were responsible for keeping the unac-

